
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Council 
 
 
A meeting of the Test Valley Borough Council will be held on 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 4 September 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
when your attendance is required to consider the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

Council 
 

Wednesday 4 September 2019 
 

AGENDA 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 

1   Prayers 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 

 

3   Public Participation 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

5   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 26 June 2019 
 

 

6   Mayor's Announcements 
 

 

7   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

4 - 73 

 To receive and, where necessary, adopt reports of 
Committees 
 

 

8   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

 

9   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

 

10   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

74 

 To consider a motion proposed by Councillor Phil North, 
and seconded by Councillor Celia Dowden. 
 

 

11   Change to the membership of the Council's Licensing 
Committee 
 

75 - 77 

 To consider a change to the membership of the Council’s 
Licensing Committee. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019



 
 

12   Amendment to the Council's Constitution 
 

78 - 89 

 To consider a change to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019



 To receive and, where necessary, adopt the following 
reports of Committees: 

 
 
To receive and, where necessary, adopt the following reports of Committees: 
 
(Some reports may involve the disclosure of exempt information.  If the Council 
wishes to debate them, for each individual case the Council will need to adopt a 
suitable motion). 
 
7.1 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 
  
7.1.1 Cabinet  - 12 June 2019  
  
 (Note: in relation to 7.1.1 minute number 57 should read ‘Resolved’ 

and not ‘Recommended’. The correct version of the minute will be 
re-presented to Cabinet on the 11 September 2019 for approval.) 

  
7.1.2 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 19 June 2019 
  
7.1.3 Northern Area Planning Committee – 20 June 2019 
  
7.1.4 Southern Area Planning Committee – 25 June 2019 
  
7.1.5 Cabinet – 10 July 2019 
  
7.1.6 Northern Area Planning Committee – 11 July 2019 
  
7.1.7 Southern Area Planning Committee – 16 July 2019 
  
7.1.8 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 17 July 2019 
  
7.1.9 Licensing Committee – 18 July 2019 
  
7.1.10 General Purposes Committee – 30 July 2019 
  
7.1.11 Northern Area Planning Committee – 22 August 2019 
  
7.1.12 Southern Area Planning Committee – 27 August 2019 
  
 (Note: in relation to 7.1.11 and 7.1.12  these minutes are not 

included in the minute book and will be presented at the next 
Council meeting but members are able to ask questions on 
resolved items.) 

  
7.2 To adopt recommendations from the following: 
  
7.2.1 Cabinet – 10 July   
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 4

ITEM 7



7.2.1.1 Revised Ampfield Village Design Statement Supplementary 
Planning Document (APPENDIX A) 

  
 

A Village Design Statement had been prepared for the Parish of 
Ampfield and submitted for consideration for adoption as a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  The Council had 
undertaken a formal public consultation in order to meet the 
requirements of a SPD in line with the relevant regulations and 
guidance. 

The report set out a summary of the comments received and the 
Council’s response.  This included amendments which are 
recommended in light of these comments.  The VDS was 
considered appropriate for adoption, subject to inclusion of these 
amendments.  The Planning Portfolio Holder advised that an 
additional comment had been received on 4 July 2019 (as set out 
in ‘Annex 2 addendum, which would be added to the schedule of 
responses and proposed the alteration of the VDS by addition of 
the wording resulting form that comment as set out in the additional 
document tabled.  The meeting consented to this alteration without 
discussion. 

It was considered that the requirements of the relevant regulations 
and guidance had been met and that subject to the amendments 
(in response to the representations made during formal public 
consultation) that the Ampfield VDS should be adopted as a SPD 
to provide design guidance for the Parish of Ampfield. 

Congratulations and thanks were given to the team for producing 
an excellent document   
 
Recommended: 

1. That the Revised Ampfield Village Design Statement 
(attached as Annex 1), as altered, be adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document to provide design 
guidance for the Parish of Ampfield. 

2. That the additional comment received on 4 July 2019 be 
noted and added to the schedule of responses. 

3. That the Head of Planning Policy, in consultation with 
the Planning Portfolio Holder be delegated to carry out 
amendments of a minor nature to improve the 
presentation of the document and correct any 
typographical errors. 

  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 5



APPENDIX A 

 Revised Ampfield Village Design Statement 
Supplementary Planning Document 

 
 
Report of the Planning Policy Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Revised Ampfield Village Design Statement (attached as Annex 
1) be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document to provide design 
guidance for the Parish of Ampfield. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy, in consultation with the Planning 
Portfolio Holder be delegated to carry out amendments of a minor 
nature to improve the presentation of the document and correct any 
typographical errors. 

Recommended to Council 
 

SUMMARY: 

 A Village Design Statement has been prepared for the Parish of Ampfield (Annex 
1) and submitted for consideration for adoption as a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD).  The Council has undertaken a formal public consultation in 
order to meet the requirements of a SPD in line with the relevant regulations and 
guidance. 

 The report sets out a summary of the comments received and the Council’s 
response as set out in Annex 2.  This includes amendments which are 
recommended in light of these comments.  The VDS is considered appropriate 
for adoption, subject to inclusion of these amendments. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 A revised Village Design Statement (VDS) for Ampfield (Annex 1) has been 
prepared by the local community with the support of Ampfield Parish Council. 

1.2 The VDS is intended to provide updated design guidance for the Parish of 
Ampfield.  The report recommends its adoption as a SPD, subject to the 
amendments set out in Annex 2 to the report, in light of the representations 
received during formal consultation by the Council. 

2 Background 

2.1 VDS remain one of the tools which communities can use to help influence 
planning proposals within their parish.  In 1999, it was agreed that VDS would 
be adopted by the Council as (what was then) Supplementary Planning 
Guidance (SPG) in accordance with guidance to be set by the Council. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 6



APPENDIX A 

2.2 A Guidance Note was originally approved in 2000 and subsequently updated 
in 2016, following consultation with Parish councils and it was agr
[...]
ng Climate – The VDS will support the 
Council to encourage a higher standard of design of new development and 
should have a positive affect on the environment.   

11.4 Property Issues - None 

11.5 Wards/Communities Affected – Ampfield and Braishfield Ward, Ampfield 
Parish 

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

12.1 It is considered that the requirements of the relevant regulations and guidance 
have been met and that subject to the amendments (in response to the 
representations made during formal public consultation) set out in Annex 2 to 
the report, that the Ampfield VDS should be adopted as a SPD to provide 
design guidance for the Parish of Ampfield. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

1. Village Design Statements Guidance Note 2000, Test Valley Borough Council 

2. Village Design – making character count in new development 1996 (CCP501), 
Countryside Commission (now Natural England) 

3. Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan DPD 2011-2029 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 9



APPENDIX A 

No of Annexes: 3 File Ref: pt8.2.1 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor Adams-King 

Officer: Timothy Goodridge Ext: 8612 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 10 July 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 10



 

 

Fifth Version of VDS 29
th

 April 2019, with Appendices 1 and 2

   

 

 1 

Fifth Version of VDS, including Appendix 1, amended following the 

response from TVBC Officers April 1st 2019 and revised boundaries 
This version has been endorsed by APC on 8th April 2019 

 
 

Our Vision for Ampfield 

 

Each household in the parish was asked to complete and return a questionnaire, with 

the purpose of seeking to identify and describe those characteristics that, in th
[...]
il - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 72



ANNEX 3 

 

April 2018 Parish Annual Assembly Address Attendees 

 

  

The draft Ampfield  Village Design Statement has been written, designed and subsequently amended to 

take account of the responses received during the process of consultation and community involvement.  It 

also takes into account comments made by officers of the Council as the local planning authority.   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 73



 Notice of Motion – Rule 12 

 
 
 

Councillor Phil North will move: 

i. That the Council declare a 'Climate Emergency' and commit to investigating clear 
and effective options to become a carbon-neutral organisation. 

ii. That the Council invite the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to establish a cross-
party working group comprising Council Officers and Members (including the 
Environmental Portfolio Holder), with a remit to draw together the existing work of 
the Council in reducing the impacts of climate change and develop an action plan 
that identifies the steps the Council can take to achieve carbon neutrality as quickly 
as possible. 

iii. That the working group be requested to provide their draft recommendations 
within six months. 

iv. That the Council work with our communities and partners to identify opportunities 
for making the Borough carbon neutral. 

Councillor Celia Dowden will second the motion. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 74

ITEM 10



 

 

 Change to the membership of the Council’s Licensing 
Committee  

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  
 
That Councillor Victoria Harber is replaced by Councillor Richard Rowles as a 
member of the Council’s Licencing Committee 
 

SUMMARY:  

 It is proposed that Councillor Rowles is appointed to the Council’s Licensing 
Committee in place of Councillor Harber. 

 

1 Introduction and background 

1.1 Appointments to the Committees of Test Valley Borough Council were made 
by resolution at Annual Council on 13 May 2019.  

1.2 It has now become necessary to replace one of the members of the Council’s 
Licencing Committee and Council is requested to make the replacement 
appointment. 

2 Background 

2.1 Councillor Victoria Harber (formerly Thorp) was appointed to the Council’s 
Licencing Committee on 13 May 2019. 

2.2 The Council’s Licencing Committee deals with (amongst other matters) 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 

2.3 Councillor Harber is Licensee of two hostelries in the Andover area. Councillor 
Harber identifies that this has scope to put her in a position of conflict 
sufficient to impede her effective membership of the Licensing Committee. 

2.4 Accordingly it is proposed that Councillor Rowles is appointed in Councillor 
Victoria Harber’s place on the Council’s Licencing Committee.  

3 Options and Option Appraisal  

3.1 The options are either to replace Councillor Harber with Councillor Rowles or 
not.   

3.2 It is recommended that Councillor Rowles takes Councillor Harber’s place on 
the Licencing Committee. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 75

ITEM 11



 

 

4 Risk Management  

A risk assessment has been carried out and an evaluation of the risks indicate 
that the existing controls in place man that no significant risks have been 
identified at this time.   

5 Resource Implications  

The proposal has no resource implications. 

6 Legal Implications  

6.1 Agreeing and/or amending the powers and duties for Committees, deciding on 
their composition and making amendments to them are functions reserved to 
Full Council.  Therefore a resolution of Council is required to implement this 
recommendation.  

7 Equality Issues  

This report does not identify any issues relating to equality.  

8 Conclusion 

It is recommended that Councillor Victoria Harber is replaced by Councillor 
Richard Rowles as a member of the Council’s licensing committee. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Membership of the Council’s Licensing Committee 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor Preston 

Officer: Karen Dunn Ext: 8401 

Report to: Council Date: 4 September 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 76



ANNEX 

  

ADDENDUM B 

 
ADDENDUM TO COUNCIL – 13 MAY 2019 

 

Appointments to Committees & Outside Bodies and Dates and 
Times of Meetings of Council 

 

a) Overview and Scrutiny Committee (18) 

 

Councillors Bailey, Baverstock, Borg-Neal, Brooks, Burley, Coole, Donnelly, 
C Dowden, Finlay, Gidley, Hamilton, Gwynne, Jeffrey, Lodge, Meyer, K North, 
Parker, Rowles 

b) Northern Area Planning Committee (13) 

Councillor Borg-Neal (Chairman), Councillor P Lashbrook (Vice-Chairman) 
and Councillors Andersen, Burley, Burnage, Cooper, Donnelly, Ecclestone, 
Lodge, Matthews, Thom, Warnes, Watts 

c) Southern Area Planning Committee (13) 

Councillor Finlay (Chairman), Councillor Hatley  (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillors Anderdon, Bailey, Bundy, A Dowden, C Dowden, Gidley, Jeffrey, 
Parker, Rowles, Ward, Watts 

d) General Purposes Committee (11) 
 
Councillor Hamilton (Chairman), Councillor K North (Vice Chairman) and 
Councillors Adams-King, Baverstock, Brooks, Cross, Farrer, Flood, Gwynne, 
Jeffrey, P North 

e) Licensing Committee (15) 
 
Councillor Bailey (Chairman), Councillor Andersen (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillors Anderdon, Burnage, Coole, Daas, A Dowden, Drew, Johnston, 
L Lashbrook, P Lashbrook, Matthews, Meyer, Parker, Thorp 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 77



 

 

 Amendment to the Council’s Constitution 

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  
 
That Council notes the changes to the Council’s Constitution set out in this 
report.  
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council’s Monitoring Officer holds delegated power to make certain 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution subject to reporting those changes to 
Council.  

 Recent organisational changes have necessitated changes to the Constitution 
and by way of this report the Monitoring Officer notifies Council of those 
changes. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 Power is delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make changes to the 
Constitution in certain circumstances subject to reporting those changes back 
to Council.  Two recent sets of changes have been made under this 
delegation and this report constitutes the Monitoring Officer’s report to Council 
of those changes.  

2 Background  
 

2.1 In accordance with Article 14 of the Constitution the Monitoring Officer has 
delegated authority to make changes to the Constitution as follows:- 
 

The following changes to the Constitution may be effected by the Monitoring Officer, 
subject to reporting the change to full Council (after reporting the change to the next 
appropriate meeting of a Committee where the changes relate to that Committee’s 
powers and duties): 

(a)  Changes to the delegated functions to Chief Officers (as defined in the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules in Part 4); 

(b)  Changes required giving effect to any change in the law or directives 
issued under legal powers by Government; 

(c)  (i) Typographical or similar changes; or 

 (ii) In consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder, minor changes, as 
may be identified from time to time, such as changes to the names of 
Committees, Portfolios, or job titles etc. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 78

ITEM 12



 

 

2.2 The two sets of changes recently made are:- 

(a) changes to the wording of the Delegations to the Head of Revenues; 
and 

(b) related changes to the Estates and Economic Development Service and 
the Planning Policy Service. 

2.3 Changes to the Delegations to the Head of Revenues 

2.4 From 2014 to 1 July 2019 the Council operated with two Acting Heads of 
Revenues.  It has been necessary to amend the Constitution to reflect the fact 
that these arrangements have now come to an end and that as of 1 July 2019 
there is one Head of Revenues.  

2.5 The changes are set out at Annex 1 to this report, shown in track-changed 
format for ease of reference. 

2.6 Heads of Service hold delegated authority (stemming from the power set out 
at section 223 of the Local Government Act 1972) to authorise officers to 
appear in the Courts. As a result of changes in the Revenues Team, the Head 
of Revenues has made some changes to those Officers authorised to appear 
in the Courts under his existing delegation.  These changes are recorded at 
point 16 of the attached Annex 1.  

2.7 Planning Policy and Estates and Economic Development Services 

2.8 As a result of an internal restructure within budget effective from 1 July 2019 
the Economic Development function which previously sat within the Estates 
and Economic Development Service joined the Planning Policy Service.   

2.9 As a result of the same restructure, the Planning Policy Service no longer sits 
within the Chief Executive’s Service but as a stand-alone Service.  

2.10 Accordingly, changes to the Constitution were required as follows: 
 

(a) To transfer the three Economic Development delegations from the Head 
of Estates and Economic Development to the Head of Planning Policy. 
 

(b) To rename the Planning Policy Service to include the Economic 
Development element so that the former Planning Policy Service 
became the Planning Policy and Economic Development Service. The 
former post of Head of the Planning Policy Service consequently 
became the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development 
Service. 
 

(c) To rename the Estates and Economic Development Service, removing 
reference to Economic Development and recognition of the Council’s 
significant land and property operations to make reference to the 
Service’s Asset Management function in the Service’s title. The former 
Estates and Economic Development Service became the Property and 
Asset Management Service.  The former post of Head of Estates and 
Economic Development Service consequently became the Head of 
Property and Asset Management Service.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019

Page 79



 

 

 

(d) To change the names of the (now) Planning Policy and Economic 
Development Service and the Property and Asset Management Service 
and their respective Heads of Service wherever they appear in the 
Constitution. 

2.11 A copy of the changes in track-changed format is attached at Annex 2 save 
for those described at 2.10 (d) above.  Those at 2.10 (d) are straight 
replacements for the former wording wherever those words appear in the 
Constitution. 

3 Option Appraisal  

The changes have been made under the Monitoring Officer’s delegated power 
which requires a report to Council of the exercise of those powers.  It is 
recommended that this report of the changes made is noted.  

4 Risk Management  

4.1 A Risk Management questionnaire has been completed and indicates this 
report does not require a risk assessment because the changes/issues 
covered by this report are not significant in terms of risk or have previously 
been considered. 

5 Resource Implications  

There are no resource implications resulting from these changes.  

6 Legal Implications  

There are no legal implications resulting from the changes. The Monitoring 
Officer is required to report changes made under her delegation to Council 
which she does via this report.  

7 Equality Issues  

No Equality issues are identified. 

8 Other Issues 

9 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

It is recommended that Council notes the changes to the Constitution.  

 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Council -
[...]
port
	Text1

	Annex 1 Revised Ampfield VDS
	Annex 2 Revised Ampfield VDS Responses to Public Consultation
	Annex 3 Revised Ampfield VDS Statement of Consultation and SPD Matters

	10 Notice of Motion - Rule 12
	Text1

	11 Change to the membership of the Council's Licensing Committee
	Text1
	Annex - Change to the membership of the Council's Licensing Committee

	12 Amendment to the Council's Constitution
	Text1
	Annex 1 Amendment to Council's Constitution
	Annex 2 Amendment to Council's Constitution






Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019 

 

83 
 

Minutes of the Council 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL 
on 4 September 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor M Hatley (Chairman) Councillor M Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor S Cross 
Councillor N Daas 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor C Ecclestone 
Councillor K Farrer 
Councillor A Finlay 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor V Harber 
Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor L Lashbrook 
Councillor P Lashbrook 
Councillor N Matthews 
Councillor K North 
Councillor P North 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor T Tasker 
Councillor R Rowles 
Councillor C Thom 
Councillor A Ward 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor A Watts 

 

 
Also in attendance 
 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Anderdon, T Burley, 
J Burnage, D Coole, K Hamilton, N Lodge and R Meyer 
 

123   Prayers 
 

Prayers were led by Reverend Thomas Wharton. 

124   Apologies 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the apologies of Councillors Anderdon, Burley, Burnage Coole, Hamilton, 
Lodge and Meyer be noted. 

125   Public Participation 
 

In accordance with Council’s Procedure Rules, 3 members of the public were invited 
to address Council in relation to item 10, Notice of Motion - Rule 12, consideration of 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019 

 
 

 
84 

 

a motion in relation to the declaration of a ‘Climate Emergency’. Ms Overton-Hore, 
Ms Taylor and Ms Dryden spoke on the item in that order. 

126   To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 
26 June 2019 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 26 June 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

127   Mayor's Announcements 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor was delighted to congratulate both Councillor Tasker 
(formerly Preston) on her recent marriage, and Councillor Harber (formerly Thorp) 
on her marriage at the start of the summer. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor advised that he would be travelling to Goch over the 
coming weekend on behalf of the Andover Town Twinning Association. 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor mentioned that he would be hosting a Mayors Charity 
Murder Mystery Evening at Crosfield Hall on Friday 13 March 2020, all Councillors 
were invited to attend. 

128   Notice of Motion - Rule 12 
 

Council considered the following motion moved by Councillor North and Seconded 
by Councillor Celia Dowden: 
 
i. ‘That the Council declare a 'Climate Emergency' and commit to investigating 

clear and effective options to become a carbon-neutral organisation. 
 

ii. That the Council invite the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to establish a cross-
party working group comprising Council Officers and Members (including the 
Environmental Portfolio Holder), with a remit to draw together the existing work of 
the Council in reducing the impacts of climate change and develop an action plan 
that identifies the steps the Council can take to achieve carbon neutrality as 
quickly as possible. 

 
iii. That the working group be requested to provide their draft recommendations 

within six months. 
 

iv. That the Council work with our communities and partners to identify opportunities 
for making the Borough carbon neutral.’ 

 
The motion was passed. 

129   To receive and adopt Committee reports 
 

 Minutes of Meetings 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019 

 
 

 
85 

 

 Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the following Committees and Cabinet 
meetings be received. 

  
 Cabinet  - 12 June 2019  
  
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 19 June 2019 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 20 June 2019 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 25 June 2019 
  
 Cabinet – 10 July 2019 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 11 July 2019 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 16 July 2019 
  
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 17 July 2019 
  
 Licensing Committee – 18 July 2019 
  
 General Purposes Committee – 30 July 2019 
  
 Northern Area Planning Committee – 22 August 2019 
  
 Southern Area Planning Committee – 27 August 2019 
  
 To adopt Recommendations from the following: 

 
 Cabinet – 10 July 2019 
  
 

Resolved: 

1. That the Revised Ampfield Village Design Statement 
(attached as Annex 1), as altered, be adopted as a 
Supplementary Planning Document to provide design 
guidance for the Parish of Ampfield. 

2. That the additional comment received on 4 July 2019 be 
noted and added to the schedule of responses. 

3. That the Head of Planning Policy, in consultation with the 
Planning Portfolio Holder be delegated to carry out 
amendments of a minor nature to improve the 
presentation of the document and correct any 
typographical errors. 

  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019 

 
 

 
86 

 

130   Questions under Rule 11.1 
 

There were no questions under rule 11.1. 

131   Questions under Rule 11.2 
 

Councillor Celia Dowden submitted a question asking the Leader ‘Would the leader 
inform the council of the progress made “to create a detached youth worker project 
to properly support young people and discourage anti social behaviour” as stated in 
Conservative literature delivered throughout areas of Test Valley during the May 
2019 election’. 
 
Councillor North responded by advising that the statement was made by candidates 
local to the Romsey area during the election campaigning and that it was not part of 
a wider Conservative manifesto. Councillor North suggested that should local 
Members wish to bring forward such a proposal, the Council would consider this in 
the usual manner. 
 
Councillor Thom submitted a question asking the Leader ‘The Government have 
stated we will leave the European Union on the 31st October with or without a deal. 
Following direction from the new Local Government Minister, I would like to know if 
we have appointed a designated Brexit lead officer, with clear responsibilities and 
lines of accountability, and will the Leader inform us of the Council’s plan?’ 
 
Councillor North responded by confirming that the Council had appointed a 
designated Brexit lead officer in accordance with the request from the Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, and that the officer’s lines 
of accountability were clear, as the officer was the Chief Executive.  The Council’s 
action planning was based on advice from central government and upon the 
Council’s own Brexit Risk Assessment. 
 
Councillor Ecclestone submitted a question asking the Finance Portfolio Holder ‘The 
redrawing of the boundaries of Andover Town saw a significant transfer of rateable 
households from Smannell, Abbotts Ann and Enham to Andover. 
 
Please advise: 

 The number of households transferred as of May 2019 

 The expected number of households in the transferred areas by 2024 

 The amount of Andover Levy expected to be raised from the transferred 
households in the period 2019-20  

 The expected increase in costs to the Borough from this transfer of residences 
(considering that the residences transferred were not paying any Levy before). 

 The net financial effect for TVBC 

 Is the Levy expected to be lowered in light of any net positive effect (i.e. more 
income over more expenses)? 

 
Councillor Flood responded with the requested figures, setting out that the number 
of households transferred was 2,229 with the Council having no reliable estimate 
available of the expected number of households by 2024. The net additional 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019 

 
 

 
87 

 

expenditure from the transfer was £19,996 and it had been agreed at Council on 25 
February 2019 that the Levy would not be increased to cover the full additional 
costs. 
 
Councillor Ecclestone submitted a question asking the Community and Leisure 
Portfolio Holder ‘To please advise: 
 

 Numbers provided to the Town Clerk of Andover indicate that that the cemeteries 
“service” provided to Andover residents registered a positive balance of 
GBP39,840 in the period 2018-19, being the excess of income received over the 
costs of provision of the service.  This was contraed against the Andover Levy. 

 Does the cemetery in question (e.g. Charlton) have a balance sheet and 
earnings statement available for councillors? 

 Under the Parish Councils and Burial Authorities (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1970 s.1. the responsibility for providing cemeteries to the residents of the town 
lies with the Andover Town Council. 

 Why was this new cemetery/crematorium developed without being offered to the 
Andover Town Council? 

 What will be the likely financial effect of Andover Town Council developing its 
own cemetery trust, either on its own account or in partnership with one or more 
neighbouring parishes?’ 

 
Councillor Ward responded by advising that the cemetery in question did not have a 
separate balance sheet as all Council services and functions were aggregated into 
one General Fund. Councillor Ward confirmed that Section 1 of the Parish Councils 
and Burial Authorities (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1970, did not give 
responsibility for providing  cemeteries to the residents of Andover to Andover Town 
Council and that the crematorium at Charlton park was developed and owned by a 
private company. It would be for Andover Town Council to assess the financial effect 
as it would depend on a number of variables that only the Town Council would 
know. 

132   Change to the membership of the Council's Licensing 
Committee 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which sought 
to make a change to the membership of the Council’s Licensing Committee.  
 
Councillor Harber was appointed to the Council’s Licencing Committee on 13 May 
2019. The Council’s Licencing Committee dealt with (amongst other matters) 
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. Councillor Harber was Licensee of 
two hostelries in the Andover area. Councillor Harber identified that this had scope 
to put her in a position of conflict sufficient to impede her effective membership of 
the Licensing Committee. 
 
Accordingly it was proposed that Councillor Rowles be appointed in Councillor 
Harber’s place on the Council’s Licencing Committee. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Council - 4 September 2019 

 
 

 
88 

 

Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Victoria Harber is replaced by Councillor Richard Rowles as a 
member of the Council’s Licencing Committee. 

133   Amendment to the Council's Constitution 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder which set out 
changes made to the Council’s Constitution by the Council’s Monitoring Officer under 
delegated powers due to recent organisational changes. 
 
The changes made to the Constitution were; an amendment to the Delegations to 
the Head of Revenues to reflect  the change from two Acting Heads of Revenues to 
one Head of Revenues, and the change of the Economic Development Service from 
Estates to Planning Policy.  

 
Resolved:  
 
That Council notes the changes to the Council’s Constitution set out in this report.  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.10 pm) 
 


